



\$~52, 108, 111 to 117

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010941572025

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1801/2025 & CM APPL. 22511/2026, CM APPL. 45692/2026**

KULOMANI SATI AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

108

CNR No. DLHC010313292026

+ **W.P.(C) 9880/2026**

SH. KAILASH CHAND

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

111

CNR No. DLHC010892482025

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1712/2025 & CM APPL. 23041/2026**



RAJENDER SINGH CHHETRI AND ORS.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

112

CNR No. DLHC010941542025

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1798/2025 & CM APPL. 22740/2026

KRISHAN KUMAR SINGH AND ANR.Petitioners

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

113

CNR No. DLHC010941552025

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1799/2025 & CM APPL. 22513/2026

RAJPALPetitioner

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus



HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

114

CNR No. DLHC010941562025

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1800/2025 & CM APPL. 22759/2026

KAMESHWAR PRASHAD MAHTO

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

115

CNR No. DLHC010941582025

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1802/2025

SWAPAN KUMAR NAG

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

116

CNR No. DLHC010941592025

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1803/2025 & CM APPL. 22605/2026



LAXMAN SINGH BISHT

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

117

CNR No. DLHC010953442025

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1818/2025 & CM APPL. 22738/2026

CHATTAR PAL TANWAR (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS WIFE
KIRAN BALA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Advocate
alongwith Mr. Mayank Rai and Mr.
Aatish Sharma, Advocates

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIA

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Kanav
Singhal, Advocates
Mob: 9810680998

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

04.08.2026

1. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that Compliance Affidavit in terms of the earlier order has still not been filed by the respondent.
2. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Hotel Corporation of



India, submits that compliance has already been done. He seeks to file a Compliance Affidavit.

3. However, learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the calculations as submitted to them, do not contain all the amounts which are payable to the petitioner.

4. Accordingly, learned counsel appearing for the respondent is directed to consider the submission made by learned counsel appearing for petitioner and file Compliance Affidavit accordingly.

5. Let Compliance Affidavit be filed by the respondent, within a period of four weeks.

6. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed by the petitioner within a period of one week, thereafter.

7. List on 22nd September, 2026 in the Top Ten Matters in the *Advance List*.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 4, 2026
ak